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PROCEDURAL NOTE 
 
The Commission will not take public testimony during this phase of the appeal hearing unless at 
least three Commissioners request it.  The only persons qualified to testify before the 
Commission at the “substantial issue” stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who 
opposed the application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local 
government.  Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing.  If the Commission 
finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue, it will proceed directly to the de novo portion of 
the hearing during which it will take public testimony and any person may testify.  Written 
comments may be submitted to the Commission during either phase of the hearing. 
 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that a substantial issue 
exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. 
 
The project consists of the demolition of an existing one-story single family residence and 
construction of a new two-story, 26’ 9” tall, 1,437 square foot single family residence with 
attached one-car garage on a 1,620 square foot bayfront lot, with a variance for a zero-foot rear 
yard setback. The subject property is a previously developed residential lot at the end of an alley 
with an existing one-story single family residence overlooking Mission Bay in the Mission 
Beach community of San Diego. 
 
The primary issues raised by the subject development are the project’s inconsistency with the 
certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) regarding protection of public views and the adverse 
precedential effect on visual protection measures for similarly situated properties when they 
come forward for redevelopment in the future. 
 
The yards and setbacks required of all types of development within Mission Beach are the 
primary tool of creating, protecting, and enhancing the public’s visual access to the ocean and 
the bay in this area of the city. The east-west courts, places, and alleys provide flat, continuous 
view corridors, such that the public can simultaneously view both the ocean and bay on either 
end from anywhere along the corridors, as well as from Mission Boulevard, the major coastal 
access route through Mission Beach. The existing residence on the site is a non-conforming 
structure that was constructed prior to the Coastal Act, and includes a one-car garage that runs all 
the way to the southern rear property line. This encroachment into the adjacent alley blocks 
public views towards Mission Bay that would otherwise be available down this corridor from 
Mission Boulevard. 
 
The certified LCP requires that a new residence in this location provide at least a three-foot wide 
setback from the southern property line. Combined with the existing setback for the residence 
south of the subject property, redevelopment of this lot should result in the opening of a view 
corridor down the alley of at least six-feet in width. However, the applicant applied for, and the 
City granted, a variance for a zero-foot rear yard setback instead. Thus, the proposed structure 
will continue to block public views of the shoreline from the public alley and Mission Boulevard. 
In addition, because the proposed residence includes a second story, the bulk and scale of the 
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encroachment into the potential view corridor would be even greater than the existing one-story 
structure. 
 
A new residence, including a garage or carport, could be constructed on the site consistent with 
the LCP setback requirements. The LCP allows for a reduced off-street parking requirement for 
such lots, and a carport or garage could be accommodated on the subject property with a 
redesign of the structure or by reorienting the opening of the garage so that it angles northeast 
into the property, as opposed to running directly eastward. 
 
There are at least twenty lots in Mission Beach that are located on alley ends that have a 
configuration similar to the subject property and were constructed prior to the Coastal Act. 
Typically, when a previously conforming structure is redeveloped - such as with the subject 
property - all aspects of the site must be brought up to current code. Otherwise, the non-
conforming aspects of the project, and any associated impacts to public resources, will be 
perpetuated indefinitely. If the City were to grant exceptions to the to the setback requirement for 
these lots as they redevelop, it would not only prevent the creation of new public views, but 
could allow for the blocking of existing public views on lots that currently do incorporate 
setbacks. 
 
Standard of Review:  Certified City of San Diego Local Coastal Program and the public access 
and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
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I. APPELLANTS CONTEND 
 
The project as approved by the City does not conform to the City of San Diego’s certified Local 
Coastal Program (LCP), including the Mission Beach Precise Plan (MBPP), the Land 
Development Code (LDC), and the Mission Beach Planned District Ordinance (PDO) due to the 
granting of a variance for a zero-foot rear yard setback where the certified LCP requires at least a 
three-foot setback, thus preventing the creation of public views of the bay and setting a precedent 
for the elimination of setbacks at other locations that could result in the elimination of existing 
public views when residences are redeveloped. 
              
 
II. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION   
 
The project was approved with conditions by the Hearing Officer on June 11, 2014.  
              
 
III. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
After certification of a Local Coastal Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited 
appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on coastal development 
permits.   
 
Section 30603(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the Commission will 
proceed directly to the de novo portion of the hearing on the merits of the project, then, or at a 
later date.  If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to hear 
arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those allowed to testify at the hearing will 
have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  It takes a 
majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised.  If substantial issue 
is found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the merits of the project then, 
or at a later date, reviewing the project de novo in accordance with sections 13057-13096 of the 
Commission’s regulations.  If the Commission conducts the de novo portion of the hearing on 
the permit application, the applicable standard of review for the Commission to consider is 
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whether the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program 
(LCP). 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea, 
Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving agency, 
whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the development is in 
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3.  In other words, in 
regard to public access questions, the Commission is required to consider not only the certified 
LCP, but also applicable Chapter 3 policies when reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" stage of the 
appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the local 
government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other persons 
must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo portion of the hearing, any person may 
testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.  
The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it 
"finds that the appeal raises no significant question as to conformity with the certified local 
coastal program" or, if applicable, the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act  (Cal. Code Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b)).  In previous decisions on appeals, 
the Commission has been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that the 

development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its 

LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing a petition for a writ of 
mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
              
 
IV. MOTION AND RESOLUTION 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
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 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 6-MBE-
14-0040 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds 
on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will 
result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  
The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners 
present. 
 
RESOLUTION: The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-6-MBE-14-0040 

presents a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the 
appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding 
consistency with the certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
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V.  FINDINGS AND DECLARATION  
 
The Commission finds and declares as follows: 
 
A.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
The project as approved and conditioned by the City of San Diego consists of the demolition of 
an existing one-story single family residence and construction of a new two-story, 26’ 9” tall, 
1,437 square foot single family residence with attached one-car garage on a 1,620 square foot 
bayfront lot, with a variance for a zero-foot rear yard (southern side) setback in the Mission 
Beach community of San Diego. 
 
The street system of Mission Beach consists of the north-south Mission Boulevard serving as the 
main public access street through the length of the peninsula, paralleled by Strand Way on the 
western ocean side and Bayside Lane on the eastern Mission Bay side. East-west running Courts 
and Places provide pedestrian access to the properties while east-west alleys, in conjunction with 
Strand Way and Bayside Lane, provide vehicular access. The existing residence is located on the 
south side of the eastern terminus of Seagirt Court, where it intersects with the bayside 
boardwalk, Bayside Walk. The existing residence was constructed with a zero-foot rear yard 
setback on the southern side of the lot. 
   
The subject property is designated for residential use, and is neighbored to the west, north, and 
south by other developed residential lots. To the east, the site is immediately adjacent to the 
Mission Bay Boardwalk and Mission Bay. 
 
B.  PROTECTION OF VISUAL RESOURCES 
 
The appellants contend that the design of the proposed two-story residence will block public 
views of Mission Bay.   

 
The City’s certified LCP contains the Mission Beach Precise Plan (MBPP), which serves as the 
community’s Land Use Plan and governs the subject site. Specifically, on page 18, the MBPP 
states, in relevant part: 

 
Rear yards and street side yards abut alleys in almost all cases. Because these alleys are 
strictly utilitarian, no setback is necessary above the first story. A setback should be 
necessary only to ensure maneuverability of automobiles in and out of parking stalls. Most 
alleys are only16 feet wide, whereas the minimum turning radium necessary for an 
automobile is as great as 21 feet. 
 
Interior side yards present a dilemma because of the narrow lots. Subtracting anything 
from either side of a 25- or 30- foot lot leaves very little buildable area. One solution is 
common wall construction with a zero side-yard setback. This can only be implemented, 
however, when two or more lots are developing simultaneously. Otherwise, a minimum of a 
three-foot side yard plus an additional two feet for each additional story over two is 
necessary to insure even minimum light and air. This is less than would be required on a 
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large lot but the most that can be reasonably required for very small lots. On consolidated 
lots, larger side yards are in order because larger lots allow for more flexibility in site 
design. Where possible, minimum side yards should be four feet with an increase of three 
feet for each story over two. [emphasis added] 

 
The certified LDC contains provisions for identifying the front and rear property lines for corner 
lots, like the subject property.  Specifically, Section 113.0246 of the Land Development Code 
states, in relevant part: 
 

(a) Front Property Line. The front property line separates a lot from the public right-of-
way or private street. On corner lots, the front property line lies along the narrowest 
street frontage, as shown in Diagram 113-02Z 

 
Section 132.0403 of the LDC states the view protection policies of the certified LCP within the 
City of San Diego’s Coastal Overlay Zone. The section states: 
 
 Supplemental Regulations of the Coastal Overlay Zone 
 

(a) If there is an existing or potential public view and the site is designated in the 
applicable land use plan as a public view to be protected, 
 

1) The applicant shall design and site the coastal development permit in such a 
manner as to preserve, enhance, or restore the designated public view, and 
 

2) The decision maker shall condition the project to ensure that critical public 
views to the ocean and shoreline are maintained or enhanced. 

 
(b) A visual corridor of not less than the side yard setbacks or more than 10 feet in width, 

and running the full depth of the premises, shall be preserved as a deed restriction as 
a condition of Coastal Development Permit approval whenever the following 
conditions exist: 
 

1) The proposed development is located on premises that lies between the 
shoreline and the first public roadway, as designated on Map Drawing No. C-
731; and 
 

2) The requirement for a visual corridor is feasible and will serve to preserve, 
enhance, or restore public views of the ocean or shoreline identified in the 
applicable land use plan. 

 
(c) If there is an existing or potential public view between the ocean and the first public 

roadway, but the site is not designated in a land use plan as a view to be protected, it 
is intended that views to the ocean shall be preserved, enhanced, or restored by deed 
restricting required side yard setback areas to cumulatively form functional view 
corridors and preventing a walled effect from authorized development. 
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(d) Where remodeling is proposed and existing legally established development is to be 
retained that precludes establishment of the desired visual access as delineated 
above, preservation of any existing public view on the site will be accepted, provided 
that the existing public view is not reduced through the proposed remodeling. 

 
(e) Open fencing and landscaping may be permitted within the view corridors and visual 

accessways, provided such improvements do not significantly obstruct public views of 
the ocean. Landscaping shall be planted and maintained to preserve public views. 

 
Section 1513.0304 of the certified PDO regulates the parameters for required yards in the 
Mission Beach community and states in relevant part: 
 

(c) Yards 
3) Minimum Interior Yards  

A. Five foot standard setback 
 

B. Exceptions: 
 

i. A three-foot setback may be applied to a structure that is 20 feet or 
less above existing or proposed grade, whichever is lower, provided 
that any portion of the structure’s façade that exceeds 20 feet in 
height above existing or proposed grade, whichever is lower, shall 
observe an additional setback for the remainder of the structure 
height by sloping away from the vertical plane of the façade at an 
angle not to exceed 45 degrees. 

 
[…] 
 

iii. In the R-N Subdistrict development of any lot or combination of lots 
45 feet or greater in width shall have a minimum interior yard 
setback of 6 feet or 10 percent of the lot width, whichever is greater. 

 
4) Minimum Yards of Street and Alleys 

 
Yards abutting Strandway and Bayside Lane and alleys shall not be required 
 
[…] 
 
6) Minimum Yards of Street and Alleys 

 
No rear yard is required except where the rear yard abuts an interior or rear 
yard of an adjacent lot; then, the regulations in Section 1513.0304(c)(3) shall 
apply. 

 
Section 1513.0403 of the PDO addresses residential parking requirements, and states in relevant 
part: 
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(b) Residential Subdistricts 

 
1) Every premises used for one or more of those uses permitted in Section 

1513.0303 shall be provided with a minimum of permanently maintained off-
street parking spaces located on the premises as follows: 

 
A. Two spaces per swelling unit; except for the following: 

 
[…] 

 
(ii) In the R-N Subdistrict the requirement shall be one space per dwelling  
      unit for lots abutting Ocean Front Walk or Bayside Walk with less    
     than 10 feet of vehicular access on a street or alley. 

 
Section 126.0805 of the LDC lists the legally required findings necessary to support the granting 
of a variance from the requirements of the LCP. The section states: 
 

The decision maker may approve or conditionally approve an application for a variance 
only if the decision maker makes the following findings: 

 
(a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises for 

which the variance is sought that are peculiar to the land or premises and do not 
apply generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these conditions 
have not resulted from any act of the applicant after the adoption of the applicable 
zone regulations; 
 

(b) The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the regulations 
of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the 
land or premises and the variance granted by the City is the minimum variance that 
will permit the reasonable use of the land or premises; 

 
(c) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent 

of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare; 
and 

 
(d) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan. If 

the variance is being sought in conjunction with any proposed coastal development, 
the required finding shall specify that granting of the variance conforms with, and is 
adequate to carry out, the provisions of the certified land use plan. 

 
The subject property is a 1,620 square foot rectangular lot located at the southwest corner of 
Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk. The site is currently developed with a one-story single family 
residence with an attached one-car garage situated in the rear yard setback area. The existing 
non-conforming structure was constructed prior to the Coastal Act, and thus the one-car garage 
run all the way to the southern rear property line. Thus, there are currently no view of Mission 
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Bay over the subject property from the alley, though the adjacent property to the south does have 
a rear yard setback. 
 
According to Section 113.0246 of the LDC, the property line along Seagirt Court is classified as 
the front yard setback, Bayside Walk is classified as the street side setback, and the southern 
property line is classified as the rear setback. LDC Section 1513.0304(c)(6) requires that a 
property with a rear yard property line that abuts another property’s side or rear yard, such as the 
subject property, to provide a setback in conformance with Section 1513.0304(c)(3), which is a 
standard five-foot setback, with an exception allowing for a three-foot setback provided that a 
45-degree setback is implemented for any part of the structure greater than twenty feet in height. 
Thus, because the proposed new residence incorporates a 45-degree setback for the portions of 
the structure above twenty feet in height, the LCP requires that a new residence in this location 
provide at least a three-foot wide setback from the southern property line. Combined with the 
existing setback for the residence south of the subject site, the proposed redevelopment could 
result in the opening of a view corridor down the alley of at least six-feet in width. 
 
 However, the applicant applied for, and the City granted, a variance for a zero-foot rear yard 
setback instead. Thus, the proposed residence would continue to block public views of the 
shoreline from the public alley and Mission Boulevard. In addition, because the proposed 
residence includes a second story, the bulk and scale of the encroachment into the potential view 
corridor would be even greater than the existing one-story structure. 
 
The appellants assert that the project as approved by the City does not conform to the City of San 
Diego’s certified LCP, including the MBPP and the PDO. Specifically, the City’s approval does 
not conform to the public view protection policies of the certified LCP due to the granting of a 
variance for a zero-foot rear yard setback where the certified LCP requires at least a three-foot 
setback, thus preventing the creation of public views of the bay that would be present.  As the 
subject property is between the first public road and the sea, adjacent to the popular Mission Bay 
Park in the popular beach community of Mission Beach, the surrounding area is frequented by 
the public, either driving, biking, or walking. Thus, the protection of public views in this area is 
paramount. 
 
In response to the appellants’ contentions, Commission staff visited the subject property and the 
adjacent roadways, as well as other similarly situated parcels. The nearby two-story residences 
are of a size and scale similar to the two-story residence being proposed by the applicant, 
notwithstanding the issue of the setbacks. This alley, like the vast majority of Mission Beach, is a 
fairly flat grade, meaning the bay views over the subject property are potentially available from 
the entire length of the alley, including from Mission Boulevard. 
 
Both in its findings and through its use of a variance, the City acknowledges that the certified 
LCP, as applied, requires a standard five-foot setback, or an exception allowing a three-foot rear 
yard setback for homes that slope away at 45 degrees above 20 feet in height, be incorporated 
into any new residence constructed on the subject property. However, in order to grant the 
variance, the City has to make four legally required findings in support: Unique property 
character not arising from actions of the applicant; unreasonable deprivation due to strict 
application of the LDC; carrying out the intent of the land use plan without adversely affecting 
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public safety; and no adverse effect on the land use plan. Upon analysis of the subject property 
and the proposed development, those required findings are not present. 
 
Unique Property Character 
 
The first finding that the certified LCP requires for granting a variance is that the subject 
property, through no action on the applicant’s part, experiences special circumstances that are 
peculiar to the property and do not apply generally to the premises in the neighborhood. The 
subject property and others like it are parcels located at the end of alleys, adjacent to the ocean 
and bay boardwalks. These parcels tend to have only eight feet of alley frontage in which to 
grant vehicular access onto the property. As such, these parcels are generally referred to as 
“virtually landlocked parcels” (VLP), and arose due to the original mapping of Mission Beach 
that occurred back in 1809. Over the years, many of these VLPs were combined with the 
adjacent inland parcels to create larger parcels with additional alley or street frontage in which to 
provide vehicular access. Nevertheless, there are still at least twenty VLPs in the Mission Beach 
community, including the subject property. 
 
While it is true that the majority of the parcels in Mission Beach do not have the configuration of 
the subject property, the subject property is not unique, and similar parcels exist elsewhere in 
Mission Beach. As stated above, there are at least twenty of these VLPs within Mission Beach. 
In approving the subject development, no evidence was provided by the applicant or the City of 
past actions where the Commission or City has reviewed and approved a variance for a zero-foot 
setback for these VLPs. Thus, the subject project has high precedential value, as a variance for a 
zero-foot setback here could later be requested for at least a score of other parcels located 
throughout Mission Beach right on the ocean and bay boardwalks. 
 
Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use 
 
The second finding required by the certified LCP in order to grant a variance is that strict 
application of the LDC would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of their property, and that 
the variance being granted is the minimum required to meet avoid the deprivation. On both of 
these counts the City and applicant fail to meet their burden. The Mission Beach PDO 
specifically acknowledges the existence of VLPs such as the subject property when, in Section 
1513.0403(b)(1)(A)(ii), it reduces the off-street parking requirement from two spaces to one. The 
section clearly uses the term “space,” and does not require the space to be a garage space, just an 
off-street space. Thus, the application of the LCP’s required rear yard setback will not prevent 
the applicant from meeting his already relaxed off-street parking requirement, as he will still be 
able to utilize a carport on the subject property or, through a redesign, reorient the opening of the 
garage so that it angles northeast into the property, as opposed to running directly east.  
 
However, the City, in supporting the granting of the variance, claims that requiring the applicant 
to forgo a garage and instead utilize a carport would present an unreasonable safety and security 
risk to the applicant. This claim is made despite the fact that no supporting evidence - such as 
crime mapping, crime statistics, or police testimony - was submitted by the applicant or City. 
Many other residences in the Mission Beach community, including the neighboring property to 
the south, currently park their vehicles either in open-air off-street parking spaces (such as 
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carports) or on public streets and alleys. If crime in the area is at a level of severity that may 
justify a revision to the LCP requirements, the City should first investigate alternatives that avoid 
impacts to coastal resources, and then, if necessary, address the issue more comprehensively 
through an LCP amendment. 
 
In its approval of the variance, the City also noted that the majority of the other VLPs currently 
have a garage in the rear yard setback area. However, these other VLPs with zero-foot rear yard 
setbacks are all pre-coastal or non-conforming structures. Typically, when a previously 
conforming structure is redeveloped, such as with the subject property, all aspects of the site 
must be brought up to current code. Otherwise, the non-conforming aspect of the project, and 
any associated impacts to public resources would be perpetuated indefinitely. The subject 
property can and should have been brought into conformance with the current LCP standards for 
setbacks and view protection. 
 
Harmony With Intent of Regulations and Public Safety 
 
The third required finding is that the variance carries out the intent of local ordinances and does 
not pose a risk to public health and safety. The variance would not risk public health or safety, 
but as stated above, neither the applicant nor the City has provided any evidence that there is an 
unreasonable risk of crime on the subject property or in the community of Mission Beach 
generally. Furthermore, as the intent of the Mission Beach LUP and PDO includes enhancing 
and protecting public views, the complete removal of the required side yard setback on a 
bayfront property, especially one adjacent to a neighboring property with a side yard setback of 
its own, counteracts the visual resource protection intent of the LCP. 
 
No Adverse Effect On the Land Use Plan 
Finally, the LCP requires that the variance be found to not adversely affect the applicable LCP 
and, in conjunction with a CDP, find that the variance still carries out the provisions of the 
certified LCP. Unlike many of the nearby coastal communities of San Diego, Mission Beach is a 
uniformly flat land mass with little elevation change. Whereas in nearby Ocean Beach, Pacific 
Beach, or La Jolla, where members of the public may find numerous public geographical vantage 
points - be they parks, hillside trails, or the like - in order to look over the surrounding 
community towards the ocean, those opportunities are absent in Mission Beach, a long, narrow 
peninsula separating Mission Bay from the Pacific Ocean. While the subject property is a 
bayfront lot, just 55 feet away from Mission Bay, due to the geography of Mission Beach, the 
subject property is also just 250 feet from the Pacific Ocean.  Thus, from the very beginning of 
administering the Coastal Act, the yards and setbacks required of all types of development within 
Mission Beach has been the primary tool of creating, protecting, and enhancing the public’s 
visual access to the ocean and the bay. The east-west courts, places, and alleys provide flat, 
continuous view corridors, such that the public can simultaneously view both the ocean and bay 
on either end from anywhere along the corridors, as well as from Mission Boulevard, the major 
coastal access route through Mission Beach. The variance granted by the City would prevent the 
creation of a view corridor that is currently blocked by a non-conforming structure, and set a 
precedent eliminating the setback requirements for other VLPs that in some cases could result in 
the elimination of existing public views to the bay and ocean.  
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Thus, as approved by the City of San Diego, the proposed single family residence will have 
impacts on public views of Mission Bay that raise a substantial issue and are not in conformance 
with the certified LCP’s visual resource protection policies. 
 
C. CONCLUSION 
 
Based on the information cited above, it appears the City’s approval of the proposed 
development is inconsistent with visual resource protection policies of the City’s certified LCP 
with regard to public views. The rear yard setback required by the certified LCP was not 
incorporated into the development and will adversely affect the potential visual resources of the 
subject site and the surrounding area inconsistent with the provisions in the Mission Beach 
Precise Plan.  Therefore, the Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
consistency of the local government action with the City's certified Local Coastal Program on 
protection of visual resources. 
 
D. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE FACTORS  
 
As discussed above, there is inadequate factual and legal support for the City’s determination 
that the proposed development is consistent with the certified LCP.  The other factors that the 
Commission normally considers when evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a 
substantial issue also support a finding of substantial issue.  The objections to the project 
suggested by the appellants raise substantial issues of regional or statewide significance and the 
decision creates a poor precedent with respect to the protection of visual resources.  In addition, 
the coastal resources affected by the decision are significant. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
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APPENDIX A 
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Appeal by Commission Chair Steve Kinsey dated 
7/15/14; Appeal by Commissioner Mary Shallenberger dated 7/15/14; Certified Mission Beach 
Precise Plan (LUP); Certified City of San Diego LCP Implementation Plan; City of San Diego 
Report to the Hearing Officer dated 6/11/14; Coastal Development Permit No. 1235369; Notice 
of Final Action dated 6/26/14; Coastal Development Permit Appeal No. A-6-MBE-14-0040 
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